
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 15 December 2015 
 
Time:  10.15 am 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Corporate Director for Resilience 
 
Governance Manager: Nancy Barnard   Direct Dial: 0115 87643152 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015. 
 

3 - 8 

4  UPDATE ON PROGRESSION OF PROPOSED SERVICE REDESIGN 
PROJECTS WITHIN THE ADULT MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORATE 
IN  2015/16  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

9 - 20 

5  ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING  
Report of the Vice Chairman of the Joint City and County Health 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

21 - 26 

6  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of the Head of Democratic Services (Nottingham City Council) 
 

27 - 34 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 

Public Document Pack



POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 November 2015 from 10.15 - 11.55 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE (left after 
item 6) 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Stan Heptinstall MBE 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Anne Peach 

Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Jacky Williams 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Vicky Bailey 
Lisa Carroll 
Dr Stephen Fowlie 
Martin Gately 
Peter Homa 
Owen Jones 
Dr Guy Mansford 
Christine Richardson 
Clare Routledge 
Helen Tait 
Dr John Wallace 
James Welbourn 

- Rushcliffe CCG 
- Circle 
- Nottingham University Hospitals 
- Lead Scrutiny Officer 
- Nottingham University Hospitals 
- NHS England 
- Nottingham West CCG 
- NHS England 
- Health Scrutiny Lead 
- Circle 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare 
- Governance Officer 

 
 

 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Jacky Williams (sent substitute) 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 10.11.15 

2 

None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2015 were confirmed and signed by 
the chair. 
 
37  NOTTINGHAM UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS ENVIRONMENT, WASTE AND 

CLEANLINESS UPDATE 
 

Dr Stephen Fowlie, Medical Director and Deputy Chief Executive at Nottingham 
University Hospitals (NUH) presented an Environment, Waste and Cleanliness 
update, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) between 15-18 September, there was a planned Care Quality Commission 

(CQC) visit to NUH, following a previous inspection that took place 18 months 
before.  Following the plan
[...]
ampton Hospital, 
highlighting the following points:  

(a) the facility at Rampton currently has capacity for 115 patients,, currently there 
are 100 patients in beds;   

 
(b) NHS England is running a modelling tool which has been developed by 

Nottingham University and which should be completed by December 2015. 
 
  It is currently forecast that Rampton will close a ward by October 2017.   
 
(c) there is a guiding principle regarding the patients interests.  If a patient thinks 

that something is awry in the way they are being treated, their advocates and 
solicitors will be consulted; 

 
(d) Rampton is a top-level secure hospital.  The main routes in are through the 

courts system, or admission from a lower level security hospital.  On 
discharge, the patient would move back down the system, or alternatively, 
back through the prison service if that was their route in.  Very occasionally, 

Page 6



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 10.11.15 

5 

high security hospitals might transfer patients (if there has been collusion for 
example). 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the report; 
 
(2) arrange a visit to the facility for interested members before the next 

presentation at this Committee.  To be organised through Martin Gately; 
 
(3) come back with a detailed presentation in February. 
 
39  DERMATOLOGY ACTION PLAN 

 
Vicky Bailey, Chief Executive of Rushcliffe Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), 
introduced the Dermatology Action Plan monitoring report.  The following points were 
highlighted: 
 
(a) local health partners continue to collaborate, and the structures in process 

around dermatology are constantly fine-tuned.  An audit from NUH predicted 
small transfers of patients to Leicester, and this is what is being seen; 

 
(b) national training places of Dermatologists will not be growing in the medium 

term, so Dermatologists will need to be attracted to Nottingham from other 
areas; 

 
(c)  work is ongoing  to protect the existing Paediatric Dermatology Service; 
 
Following questions from members, the following points were highlighted: 
 
(d) from an adult service perspective, waiting times naturally increase over the 

summer period. Currently, the wait is around 3 months for a general 
appointment. All CCGs are now engaged in Tele Dermatology with 70% of 
patients remaining in primary care.  22% of patients have been converted to a 
two week wait; 

 
(e) patient experience and feedback seems to be consistently high; 
 
(f) 1 consultant has been attracted to Nottingham.  In addition to this, 5 training 

grades to work across the region have also been approved; 
 
(g) Healthwatch reported that it had attended a one off Dermatology Action Group 

involving patients; a Memorandum of Understanding between organisations 
has been developed and monthly meetings are taking place to discuss 
progress, but this may not continue if no new Dermatologists can be recruited. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) ask a further report to come back to the Committee in five months’ time; 
 

Page 7



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 10.11.15 

6 

(2) write to the Secretary of State as a Committee highlighting concerns 
regarding the demise of Dermatology services in Nottingham. 

 
40  JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services regarding 
the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
(a) Rampton Secure Hospital Variations of Service presentation to be delivered to 

the Committee in February 2016; 
 
(b) Long Term Neurology Conditions item will be deferred to March 2016; 
 
(c) An update on the Dermatology Action Plan will be presented to the Committee 

in April 2016. 
 
RESOLVED to note the Work Programme, subject to the addition of the above 
items. 
 

Page 8



 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 DECEMBER 2015 

UPDATE ON PROGRESSION OF PROPOSED SERVICE REDESIGN 
PROJ
[...]
the delivery of 
non-crisis community services. Engagement activity has been undertaken to elicit views from 
a diverse range of stakeholders including, staff groups, service users, carers, GP’s, 
commissioners and partner agencies. Existing feedback processes such as the Service User 
and Carer Experience (SUCE) questionnaire, complaints, compliments, incident investigation 
and Patient Opinion have been utilised alongside planned events such as staff focus groups 
and feedback sessions with partner agencies. The improvement themes from this feedback 
were that current service structures were: 
 
 Over complicated and confusing for refers and patients 
 Have too many internal barriers causing unnecessary delays to accessing care 
 Not able to be responsive and reactive to need, including individual needs 
 Not involving service users and carers enough 
 Not focusing enough on community/locality needs and relationships 
 Repetitive with multiple assessments   
 
The Directorate has incorporated this feedback into the community services review which 
aspires to improve responsiveness and reactivity of all services, improving navigation and 
understanding of our services for service users, carers and professionals, and assuring that 

Page 11



 

 

 

Page 2 of 10 

 

services can be accessed in a timely way when required. Taking this feedback into account 
and recent data analysis undertaken within the Directorate to include caseload sizes, cluster 
groups, medical provision and staffing numbers, the Directorate, with agreement from the 
Local Services Senior Management Team has taken the decision for a locality based 
community model as the preferred model for community service delivery across the City and 
County of Nottinghamshire. This model allows the specialist skills and knowledge of the 
current teams to be retained and developed whilst delivering within a locality based model.  
The intended model is outlined within the appendix (appendix A) and will aim
[...]
t to a number of local faith groups, cultural 
communities, and special interest groups, along with details of the planned engagement 
events and offers to meet with interested groups directly should that be preferable. An 
extensive mailing list was also put together where information was disseminated to relevant 
stakeholders, including CCG’s, City and County Councils, Police, Healthwatch, voluntary and 
charitable organizations and the Trust’s Involvement Centre’s. The themes from the analysis 
of this consultation are: 
 
 There was strong support for the development of a community rehabilitation team in the 

Mansfield area 
 There was good evidence that rehabilitation in the community had good patient outcomes 
 The proposal to support patients to recover in their own environment with their family is 

welcomed.  
 The bed closures will increase pressure on acute beds which cannot be met 
 It will put more pressure upon families and carers 
 It will lead to relapse and increased pressure upon crisis/emergency services who are 

already overstretched  
 Community services are inadequate and cannot provide the level of care needed by this 

patient group – not a like for like service 
 Not enough money is being reinvested back into the community to be able to cope with the 

demand 
 The outreach service was really valued 
 
Alongside this feedback there was a large amount of praise for the current services at 
Heather Close and Broomhill House, in-particular Broomhill House prompted the majority of 
the public opposition resulting in a petition entitled ‘keep Broomhill open’ being signed by 
2,172 people. 

Page 13



 

 

 

Page 4 of 10 

 

 
The Directorate team analysed these concerns and made changes to their proposals as 
follows: 
 

1. Revision of the workforce profile of the CRT in Mansfield and Ashfield 
2. Increase in the proposed staffing into the City and County South CRT 
3. Review of how CRT will support the outreach clients at Broomhill House 
[...]
o respond to people’s 
needs more effectively, thus preventing the need for admission to hospital. The introduction 
of support staff to the team has enabled a more intensive support package to be put in place, 
increasing the availability and responsiveness of the team.  
 
In order to meet the needs of families and carers staff have been trained in behavioural 
family therapy. Staff have also received training in distress tolerance and mindfulness to 
improve care and treatment of people with personality disorder.  
 
Service user outcomes and experience  
Review of patient feedback from various sources such as patient opinion and the trusts 
SUCE (service user and care satisfaction) audits, complaints and compliments from PALS 
indicates an improved satisfaction from patients and carers. There has also been a reduction 
in serious incidents across the services following the enhanced provision.  
 
Readmission rates to inpatient mental health beds have reduced and length of stay has 
reduced throughout 2015 due to improved discharge facilitation. Improved systems and 
processes and better partnership working have also resulted in a reduction in delayed 
transfers of care.  
 
Since the opening of Haven House, a six bedded crisis house, in January 2015, 180 guests 
have been supported, many of whom would have required admission to hospital if Haven 
House wasn’t available. Following review of occupancy and guest satisfaction the maximum 
length of stay was extended from 5 days to 7 days to further enhance recovery opportunities. 
Feedback from this alternative provision has been very positive and following re tender 
process, Haven House will be delivered by Turning Point from January 2016. Turning Point 
has national recognition for delivering quality crisis house services which will further enhance 
this provision.  
 
Performance indicators and future service monitoring  
Since the 01/09/2014 The Enhanced Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment Teams serving 
City 
[...]
and partner organisations to ensure a robust and efficient process to bed 
management. To further enhance the bed management process the trust is developing a bed 
management team which will provide improved management and co-ordination of all acute 
beds across Nottinghamshire. This team will be responsible for the prioritisation, review and 
allocation of acute beds across Nottinghamshire. It will also support discharge facilitation and 
the reduction of delayed transfers of care.   
 
To improve reporting, monitoring and response to this increased demand a daily demand 
management meeting has been developed. This has enabled improved escalation and bed 
management processes. 
 
The Trust is carrying out a detailed review of acute admissions to understand the fluctuating 
demand and seasonal variations. Consideration is being given to the development of step 
down beds, which would reduce the length of stay on acute admissions wards, better meet 
people’s recovery needs and increase acute bed availability.  
 
Personality disorder pathway review 
Research evidences that admission to hospital for people diagnosed with personality disorder 
is often counter productive for maximising wellbeing and recovery. A review of patients 
admitted under cluster 8 is being carried out to explore if enhanced community provision 
could reduce admissions and length of stay of this client population.OF BED REDUCTION 
ON BED AVAILABILITY OVER THE PAST SIX MONTHS AND THE AMH N 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Nottinghamshire Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust asks that the committee note the above 
update and will provide further detail regarding progression on each in due course.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 

 

 

Page 8 of 10 

 

Appendix A - Proposed New Locality Community Services  

 
1. City Community Services  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Community Services Nottingham City:  Locality Based Se
[...]
e of the Report 
 
1. To introduce a briefing from the Royal College of Nursing.   
 

Information and Advice 
 
2. Members may recall that the Royal College of Nursing (RCN) representatives are invited to 

attend the Joint Health Committee on an annual basis to update on the issues currently 
faced by nurses. 
  

3. Ms Marie Hannah, Regional Officer, Nottinghamshire will again provide a briefing and 
answer questions as necessary.  

 
4. A written briefing from Ms Hannah is attached as an appendix to this report. 

 
5. Members may wish to share and explore with Ms Hannah the sorts of issues that the Joint 

Health Committee has recently scrutinised, such as the variation of service relating to the 
treatment of people with dangerous and severe personality disorders or the issues relating 
to the dermatology service.  

 
6. Members are requested to receive the briefing, ask questions and schedule further briefing 

as necessary. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee: 
 

1) Receive the briefing on the issues currently faced by nurses 
 

2) Ask questions 
 

3) Schedule further consideration 
 
 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Vice Chairman of Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
For any enquiries about this report please contact: Martin Gately – 0115 9772826 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
Electoral Division(s) and Member(s) Affected 
 
All 

Page 22



 

 

Briefing for Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee: December 2015 
 
 
 
CURRENT ISSUES AND CONCERNS FOR NURSES AND NURSING 
 
 
1.0 Impact of nurse staffing shortages and vacancy levels in the NHS 
 
1.1 The RCN remains concerned about nurse staffing shortages and vacancy 

levels across the range of NHS provision and particularly in acute hospital 
services – such as A&E, critical care and older people’s care – and the 
potential for this to have an adverse impact on patient care experience and 
outcomes and on the workloads, wellbeing and morale of nursing staff.  
 

1.2 Research1 by HSJ reported in November 2015 shows that 92% of acute 
hospitals in England did not achieve planned staffing levels for registered 
nurses working during the day; 81% also missed their night shift registered 
nurse staffing target. 
 

1.3 Research2 by the RCN in October 2015 also shows that 59% of nurses say 
they are too busy to provide the level of patient care they would like, with 43% 
reporting an increase in the number of patients they are being asked to care 
for. 
 

1.4 Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust’s most recent quarterly staff 
survey3, as reported to the Trust’s Board in October 2015, reveals a decline in 
the proportion of staff who would recommend NUH as a place to work. 
Staffing and work pressures were cited among the more negative comments 
by staff. 
 

1.5 The RCN welcomes the interim inclusion of nursing on the Shortage 
Occupation List (SOL) following intervention by the Home Secretary in 
October 2015. This decision should help cushion the impact of the current 
shortage in the supply of UK-trained nurses because it means that the 
requirement for nurses recruited from outside the European Economic Area to 
earn at least £35,000 a year to qualify for indefinite leave to remain after six 
years no longer applies to anyone in a nursing role who would otherwise have 
had to leave the UK. The interim decision applies until February 2016, when 
the Migration Advisory Committee will report on its review of whether nursing 
should stay on the SOL list thereafter. 

                                                           
1
 ‘Exclusive: Fewer than one in 10 hospitals meet their own nurse staffing targets’ – HSJ, 16 November 2015 

(based on NHS Choices data analysis)  
2
 RCN Employment Survey conducted by Labour Research Department on behalf of the Royal College of 

Nursing. A stratified random sample of the RCN membership was surveyed. 4,137 responses w
[...]
h whom we are working to deliver Revalidation sessions for the 
registered nurses they employ. 

 
4.5 In addition, Health Education East Midlands has also organised a series of 

half-day workshops on revalidation for NMC registrants, irrespective of 
whether or not they work in the NHS, between November 2015 and May 
2016. 

 
 
 
 
Marie Hannah 
RCN Senior Officer – Nottinghamshire and Derbyshire 
Royal College of Nursing 
 
 
19 November 2015 

                                                           
6
 Local authority public health grant allocations 2015/16 – Government response to public consultation on in-

year savings, November 2015 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

15 DECEMBER 2015 

JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2015/16  

REPORT OF HEAD OF DEMOCRATIC SERVICES (NOTTINGHAM CITY 

COUNCIL) 

 
Purpose 
 
1.1 To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16, based on 

areas of work identified by the Committee at previous meetings and any 
further suggestions raised at this meeting. 

 
 
2.  Action required  
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to note the work that is currently planned for 

municipal year 2015/16 and make amendments to this plan if considered 
appropriate. 

 
 
3.  Background information 

 
3.1 The Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee is responsible for 

setting and managing its own work programme to fulfil its role in relation 
to health services accessed by both City and County residents, including: 

 scrutinising the commissioning and delivery of local health 
services  

 holding local decision makers to account 

 carrying out the statutory role in relation to proposals for 
substantial developments or variations in NHS funded services 

 responding to consultations from local health service 
commissioners and providers. 

The detailed terms of reference for the Committee can be found in the 
respective Council
[...]
mpton Secure Hospital 
Arriva Control Centre (undertaken 18/11/15) 
NHS 111 
EMAS Control Centre      
 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Update on Progression of proposed service redesign projects within the Adult Mental Health Directorate in  2015/16
	151215 NHCT Appendix

	5 Royal College of Nursing
	Royal College of Nursing Appendix

	6 Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 2015/16 Work Programme
	151215WorkProgramme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
JOINT CITY AND COUNTY HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 15 December 2015 from 10.15 - 12.33 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Chair) 
Councillor Eunice Campbell 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Parry Tsimbiridis (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Pauline Allan 
Councillor Richard Butler 
Councillor John Clarke 
Councillor John Handley 
Councillor Merlita Bryan 
Councillor Corall Jenkins (left after item 
45) 
Councillor Chris Tansley 
Councillor Ilyas Aziz 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Stuart Wallace (left midway 
through item 45) 
 

Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
(Substituted by Councillor Stuart 
Wallace) 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
Councillor Anne Peach, 
(Substituted by Councillor 
Rosemary Healy) 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Nancy Barnard 
Debbie Dolan 
Marie Hannah 
Amanda Kemp 
Louise Randall 
Ciara Stewart 
James Welbourn 

- Governance Manager 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Royal College of Nursing 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottinghamshire Healthcare Trust 
- Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Governance Officer 

 
41  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Mrs Kay Cutts MBE 
Councillor Colleen Harwood 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Jacky Williams 
 
Martin Gately 
Martin Gawith 
Pete McGavin 
 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

2 

42  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

None. 
 
43  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the chair. 
 
44  UPDATE ON PROGRESSION OF PROPOSED SERVICE REDESIGN 

PROJECTS WITHIN THE ADULT MENTAL HEALTH DIRECTORATE IN  
2015/16 

 
Amanda Kemp, Deputy Director of Local Services at Nottinghamshire Healthcare 
Trust (NHT) provided an update on progression of proposed service redesign 
projects within the Adult Mental Health Directorate in 2015/16.  The following points 
were highlighted: 
 
(a) feedback from a diverse range of stakeholders has shown that services are 

quite difficult to navigate, with too many internal barriers.   
 

Further feedback has suggested that it is quite difficult for GP’s to call up and 
speak to senior nursing colleagues.  This can mean that patients have to have 
repeated assessments; 

 
(b) NHT are looking to set up a much more locality based focus on services, 

bringing together skills of specialist teams.  This will aid seeing patients more 
quickly.  With a much stronger multidisciplinary team approach, staff from 
different medical teams can work together more closely; 

 
(c) in Nottingham City there are approximately ten teams operating.  NHT have 

proposed a single point of access for the three localities; 
 
(d) following formal consultation, there was strong support for the development of 

a Community Rehabilitation team in the Mansfield area; 
 
(e) questions were raised around whether enough money was being reinvested.  

Programmes such as outreach at Broomhill House were really valued and 
important to service users and families.  Data on this topic will continue to be 
reviewed; 

 
(f) service users from homes that have previously shut down, such as Enright 

Close in Newark, have been tracked and some have had very positive 
outcomes, including being discharged from the service; 

 
(g) eCRHT (Enhanced Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment Team) has 

reduced the need for admission to hospital by supporting people in crisis; 
 
(h) the Mental health 111 service commenced in February 2015 and is funded by 

NHS England for one year as a pilot study.  Of the services users who 
contacted 111, 90% were diverted from the Emergency Department; 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

3 

 
(i) the eight week period from the start of September 2015 up until the start of 

November 2015 was exceptionally challenging for staff.  This was part of a 
national trend.  NHT was able to secure private beds in Nottingham for people 
requiring acute admission. Some out of county beds were also used. 

 
 The picture has stabilised over the past six weeks, with only four out of area 

beds being used from week beginning 23 November.  Previously, this figure 
was higher; 

 
(j) NHT will review their bed capacity, and examine whether step-down beds are 

needed.  A high number of delayed transfers of care had a big impact on the 
number of beds used; 

 
(k) a review of patients with personality disorder is underway to see if community 

provision could reduce admissions to hospital.  There is NICE (National 
Institute for Health and Care Excellence) guidance that can help with 
managing this. 

 
After questions from Councillors, the following information was provided: 
 
(l) historically, services have been delivered from a centralised point; this can 

lead to services in the north of the County looking different to service provided 
in Nottingham City.  The City does provide services that can be mirrored 
throughout the County; NHT would like to go out to communities to advertise 
that there are satellite services elsewhere; 

 
(m) work is ongoing to have an implementation plan in place in the new year that 

contains information on any locality offer; 
 
(n) KPI’s (Key Performance Indicators) are monitored every day with regards to 

beds.  Any delays a patient experiences in getting a bed when sectioned has 
also been monitored.   

 
 There seems to be an exodus of patients leaving beds around Christmas time, 

although conversely there is an increase of elderly patients over the same 
period; 

 
(o) to deal with the expected surge in patient numbers in January, doctors are 

going onto wards every day of the week, in addition to consultant psychiatrists 
operating once a week.  Decisions on discharge are being monitored, so that 
people aren’t delayed and remaining in beds when they don’t need to be there; 

 
(p) a crisis appointment can be secured in four hours, but unfortunately the gap 

after this initial appointment could be between two-eight weeks.  In the city, 
only 16% of people in the city took up the offer of being seen in crisis within 4 
hours; 

 
(q) to get information out to hard to reach individuals, the key is to engage well 

with communities, whilst delivering a consistent and correct message; 
 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

4 

(r) there is some involvement between NHT and third sector organisations, 
although engagement with these organisations is still in its infancy.  Funding is 
being looked at to stop people being detained under section 136 (Police 
custody) in Nottingham. 

 
 Haven House is one such example of a positive collaboration between NHT 

and the third sector; 
 
(s) recruitment of staff in certain areas, such as consultant psychiatrists, Cognitive 

Behavioural Therapists and Psychological Wellbeing Practitioners is 
challenging.  In addition, some doctors are working long shifts, and have some 
work at the weekends, which can make posts look unattractive to prospective 
new doctors. 

 
 Amongst nurses the most numerous age range is between 50-54 years old; 

there could be a big reduction in the numbers of nurses when this group of 
staff reaches retirement age; 

 
(t) the Comprehensive Spending Review offered a large sum of national funding 

to pay for services, but this payment will last for four months only.  This would 
make it hard to recruit an individual to work for this short period of time; 

 
(u) a trial at NUH (Nottingham University Hospitals) will place senior members of 

specialist staff on the telephone so they are available for GPs to consult 
should they need advice; there will be GPs available in every Clinical 
Commissioning area.  The plan is for this scheme to be an ongoing feature; 

 
(v) a not insubstantial amount of money has been used to pay for out of area 

beds.  However, none of the patients that attended, or have come from 
Broomhill were part of this figure, only patients with acute mental health 
problems would potentially be sent out of area; 

 
(w) the student population within Nottingham is a challenging demographic 

because of their transient nature.  The needs of individuals with asylum or 
immigrant status can also be challenging as these individuals can come along 
with no historical information, as well as having a language barrier. 

 
 Lastly, a lot of people who suffer from stress and unhappy experiences may 

not suffer from a defined mental illness, but it is important that their health 
needs are discovered and met; 

 
(x) it can be difficult to recruit nurses when private providers are able to compete 

with more favourable working conditions.  In addition, acute mental health is a 
very difficult sector to work within. 

 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) ask Nancy Barnard to circulate paper to members containing groups of 

people that NHT have worked with; 
 
(2) ask NHT to return in 6 months’ time following an audit of the changes. 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

5 

 
45  ROYAL COLLEGE OF NURSING 

 
Marie Hannah, Regional Officer (Nottinghamshire) at the Royal College of Nursing 
(RCN) provided an update to the Committee regarding the issues currently faced by 
nurses.  The following information was provided: 
 
(a) staffing shortages and vacancy levels are barriers to recruiting new nurses as 

newly qualified nurses are aware of the challenges of working on understaffed 
wards from the placement experience; 

 
(b) RCN is concerned about staffing shortages across the NHS, particularly within 

acute care for Emergency and elderly cases.  
 
 Further concerns including care homes and acute beds facing closure; these 

all impact on workloads; 
 
(c) acute hospitals in England have had an issue with their staffing levels.  Trusts 

are in competition with one another.  An NUH staff survey shows a reduction 
in the proportion of staff that recommends the trust as a place to work; 

 
(d) the government is planning to replace student nurse bursaries with loans.  

This could affect the number of young people from applying as they do not 
want to take on significant debt with limited earning capacity and also older 
people who may have applied as a significant proportion of them carry existing 
debts, and may be unlikely to want to take on additional debt. 

 
 The bursary funds a lot of travel expenses, and funds the educational 

package.  The starting salary for a nurse is comparably low, so they will 
struggle to pay the loan off.  Trainee Midwives will also be affected by the 
withdrawal of the bursary; 

 
(e) members of the nursing workforce are often patients or carers themselves, 

and can endure mental health problems; there have been examples of lack of 
support for this from managers.  There is also a growing concern for nurses 
that fall foul of policies such as sickness absence; RCN is seeing a large 
number of nurses exiting trusts as they cannot meet the targets they have 
been set.  In addition, members are reporting being overworked and 
undervalued; 

 
(f) RCN Council revalidation process starts next year, involving a lot of work with 

organisations around the meaning of the workforce and the employer; 
 
(g) NUH use staff from Europe, but as yet, there has been any recruitment from 

outside of this area.  Traditionally, some of the cultural difficulties of settling 
combined with delays in gaining registration can prevent nurses coming from 
abroad; 

 
(h) work continues with Health Education East Midlands on targeting nurses from 

further education, however the uncertainty around bursaries can make it 
difficult to recruit.  There are also career talks in schools through the RCN, but 



Joint City and County Health Scrutiny Committee - 15.12.15 

6 

with a small team, this is becoming increasingly hard to do, and might be more 
suitable for organisations such as Health Education England; 

 
(i) one of the difficulties with the career pathway in nursing is the transition from 

support worker to nurse.  Another route to becoming a nurse can be through 
the Open University (OU) – degrees through the OU can be fully funded by the 
RCN but there will be a duty to the RCN as a result;  

 
 
(j) degree entry for nurses has been required for some time, and RCN would like 

this to continue.  At the same, RCN recognises that there is a huge raft of very 
skilled capable people with no degree who can bring their common sense 
approach to nursing; 

 
(k) there is campaigning on a national level through Citizens UK to get the 

contract care certificate accepted; 
 
(l) most organisations have been told that if they want to use agency staff, 

different caps are applicable.  These are in the region of 3-4% of agency staff. 
 
RESOLVED to ask Marie Hannah to return in a year’s time for a further update. 
 
46  JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2015/16 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Democratic Services regarding 
the Committee’s work programme for 2015/16. 
 
Resolved to note the work currently planned. 
 


